ORDINANCE NO. _//-/4 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Paul Goesham ON THE 2/5+ DAY OF July, 2014.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1020.01, CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has previously enacted regulations in the Centerville Municipal Code Section 1020.01 to enforce regulations for street Construction; and

WHEREAS, said regulations reference standards that are set forth in the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Centerville Standards for Street Construction maintained by the City's Engineering Department, by ODOT or AASHTO; and

WHEREAS, the reference needs to be updated to the current UDO section.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the following amendment to Section 1020.01 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

1020.01 CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

No person shall construct a street within the City except in accordance with those specifications designated as the Centerville Standards for Street Construction, adopted in Chapter 1216, Unified Development Code (UDO), Part 2: Subdivision, Section 1228.02 of the Planning and Zoning Code prescribed by the Ordinances of the City of Centerville, or as designated by the City Engineer and currently on file with the Clerk of Council.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 2/st day of / wely , 2014.
Mas Kingseel
Mayor of the City of \mathcal{J} Centerville, Ohio
Centervine, Onto
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio
<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. //-/ on the
Clerk of the Council
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman

Municipal Attorney